

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (JO WB00706)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)

Crl. Misc. Case No.1042 of 2026

Ref. : Suti P.S. Case No.393/2025 dated 12.04.2025
U/s 189(3)/192(2)/192(3)/223/221/121(1)/121(2)/132/324(4)/303(2)/326(f)/326(g)/
118(2)/109 of BNS, 3/4 of P.D.P.P Act, 25/27 Arms Act, 9B IT Act, 9 MPO Act
& 8B N.H. Act.

1. Saibur Soleman @ S M Saibur Soleman Accused/petitioner(s).
Vs.
The State Opposite Party.

Order No.07 dated 16.04.2026

The application for anticipatory bail U/s.482 of BNSS, filed by the petitioner as named above is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. lawyer for the accused petitioner and the Ld. P.P., Murshidabad.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that the present petitioner is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that there are 131 accused persons in this case out of which 89 accused are on bail. He further submits that the accused petitioner is the local resident and will face trial.

It is also submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that no such application for bail on the selfsame cause of action has ever been filed before or rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, to which, the Ld. P.P. expressed his agreement.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad submits that there are materials against the accused person.

Perused the T.C.R. and the Case Diary.

Charge sheet has been submitted against 131 accused persons in this case and most of the accused persons are on bail.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that big number of accused persons are on bail and also considering the fact that charge sheet has already been submitted, I find no necessity of custodial interrogation of these accused person.

Accordingly, the prayer for anticipatory bail stands **allowed**.

Accordingly, in the event of arrest of the petitioner as named above in c/w the above noted P.S. case, he shall be released on furnishing bail bond of **Rs.6,000/-** with two sureties of **Rs.3,000/- each**, subject to the satisfaction of the arresting officer.

If released on bail, the petitioner is directed to comply with the conditions mentioned in Section 482(2) of BNSS.

Return the T.C.R. and the C.D.

The Crl. Misc. Case is thus disposed of.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd. (I/C.)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)